

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County,
Illinois

Defendant.

No. 1:15-cv-06340

Judge John J. Tharp, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Young B. Kim

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. Background Regarding Backpage.com.....	2
B. Defendant’s Crusade Against Online Adult-Oriented Advertising	4
C. Craigslist Succumbed to Pressure, and Sheriff Dart Shifted His Focus to Backpage.com.....	5
D. Cases Establish that Advertisements on Backpage.com Are Protected Speech Under the First Amendment and CDA Section 230	7
E. Sheriff Dart Continued His Campaign Using Extralegal Means By Coercing Visa and MasterCard to Terminate Services to Backpage.com.....	8
II. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Backpage.com is Likely to Prevail on Its Claims That Sheriff Dart’s Informal Scheme of Prior Restraint Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	13
1. Sheriff Dart’s Actions Constitute an Informal, Extralegal Prior Restraint of Speech.	14
2. Sheriff Dart’s Actions Violate Essentially All First Amendment Principles.	21
3. Sheriff Dart’s Actions Impose a Standardless and Unbounded Restriction on Protected Speech	24
B. Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Prevent Continuing Irreparable Injury to Backpage.com and Its Users.....	26
C. The Public Interest Favors Immediate Injunctive Relief	29
III. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	26, 28, 29
<i>ACLU v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Admiral Theatre v. City of Chicago</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	24
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	25
<i>Corsican Productions v. Pitchess</i> , 338 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1964)	16
<i>Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986), <i>vacated in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 827 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16, 18, 29
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63889 (D. Mass. May 15, 2015)7, 8, 13

Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey,
 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970)16, 19, 25

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....2, 12, 26

Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
 696 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2010)29

Freedman v. Maryland,
 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....20

Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff,
 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983).....19

HMH Publ’g Co. v. Garrett,
 151 F. Supp. 903 (N.D. Ind. 1957)16

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park,
 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)12

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....19, 20

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)31

Kroger v. Dart,
 2015 WL 4079807 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2015).....26

Long v. Bd. of Educ., Dist. 128,
 167 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2001)12

M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC,
 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....7, 13

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
 460 U.S. 57519

Muller v. Conlisk,
 429 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1970)16

Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)29

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....15

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....2, 15

Ogden v. Marendt,
264 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ind. 2003)31

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....16, 18

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937), *overruled on other grounds*,
Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....20

Penthouse, Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)19

Personal PAC v. McGuffage,
858 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ill. 2012)29

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Commissioner, Ind. State Dept. of Health,
984 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Ind. 2013)31

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....16, 29

Rattner v. Netburn,
930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....16, 18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....21, 24

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries, Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)28

Rossignol v. Voorhaar,
316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)16, 18

Schultz v. City of Cumberland,
228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000)23, 26

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....15, 20, 27, 28

<i>Shirmer v. Washington</i> , 100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Smith v. Board of Elections Comm’rs for Chicago</i> , 591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D.Ill.1984)	31
<i>Spokane Arcades, Inc. v. Brockett</i> , 631 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	25
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	24
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	12
